Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, August 13, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members Mayor Pro Tem Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. [bookmark: _Hlk206068475]Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Maureen Wynne moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the minutes of the meeting held July 23, 2025. Ayes: Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Chris Johnson arrived. Leslee Goldstein moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
6. Consider Approving Wastewater Credit—Leslee Goldstein moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the two wastewater credits under consideration. Ayes: Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Chris Johnson abstained. Motion carried.
7. Consider New Subdivision at Prairie Village—Tim Fitz-Randolph arrived. The council discussed the potential new development. No action taken.
8. Consider Prairie Village Road Dedication to City—Postponed.
9. Consider Location and Pillars for City Sign—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the location and pillar design for the City Sign. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
10. Consider Action on Aerial Pesticide Application—Postponed.
11. Consider Continuing to Rent Port-a-Potty at Vedic Observatory—No action taken.
12. Consider Installation of Electric Meter at Vedic Observatory—Maureen Wynne moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to have Tim Fitz-Randolph investigate the cost of installing electric and water meters at the Vedic Observatory. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
13. Meet with and Consider Additional Payment to Contractor for Vedic Observatory—The council met with Jason Houston, the contractor responsible for the renovation of the Vedic Observatory. Chris Johnson moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve an additional payment of $4000 to Jason Houston upon completion of the renovation project to cover labor costs. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
14. Discuss Viewing Platform at Vedic Observatory—The council discussed building a viewing platform for the Vedic Observatory.
15. Review 10 Mandala Design of the City—The council reviewed the 10 Mandala design of the City, and the goal of maintaining that design in the expanding the City.
16. Subcommittee Reports—The Parks, Recreation, and Celebrations committee reported that the City was not awarded the T-Mobile grant and that the City will receive recognition for the success of the Brahmasthan Trails Culvert project.
17. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
The mayor adjourned the meeting.


______________________________
Rogers Badgett, Mayor


______________________________
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk




image1.emf
Receipts

Total, General Fund 8247.84

Total, Special Revenue Funds 3001.31

Total, Capital Projects 880.00

Total, Permanent Fund 693.02

Total, Proprietary Funds 4084.14

Total, Receipts 16906.31

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Electricity 430.62

Arnold Refrigeration HVAC Maintenance 650.72

Connelly Sanitation Trash/Recycling 130.00

Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC City Hall Cleaning 600.00

EQR, LLC Mowing 395.00

Fairfield Pest Control Pest Control 70.00

Google Apps Cloud Services 24.00

Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping Mowing 240.00

Kone Elevator Elevator Maintenance 661.80

LISCO Internet and Telephone 178.02

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 1585.20

Torres Construction Renovation Labor and Materials 17644.00

VISA Website and City Hall Equipment 948.57

Total, General Fund 23557.93

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Electricity 10.05

Alliant Energy Electricity 27.98

EQR, LLC Mowing 835.00

Houston, Jason Observatory Restoration Labor 3500.00

Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping Mowing 1620.00

Petersen, Kathy Observatory Supplies 69.85

Silacote Observatory Supplies 891.81

VISA Observatory Supplies 105.24

Total, Special Revenue Funds 7059.93

Capital Projects

EQR, LLC 750.00

Total, Capital Projects 750.00

Proprietary Funds

Access Energy Electricity 1154.64

Alliant Energy Electricity 78.42

Ion Environmental Sewer Maintenance 4396.27

Ion Environmental Solutions Water Maintenance 748.10

Iowa Dep. of Natural Resources Sewer Permit 210.00

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 792.60

Wapello Rural Water Water Service and Readings 618.70

Total, Proprietary Funds 7998.73

Total, Claims 39366.59

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

July 24 - August 13, 2025
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		12:47 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		08/13/2025

		July 24 through August 13, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		07/29/2025						HM2173.51 LOST3179.33		5,352.84		5,352.84		16,906.31

								Deposit		07/24/2025						RUT Deposit		2,602.03		7,954.87

								Deposit		08/11/2025						S2179.09 W144.69 T60		2,383.78		10,338.65

								Deposit		07/24/2025						W62.01 T45 S1435.5		1,542.51		11,881.16

								Deposit		08/06/2025						G1190 RUT259.78 S14.50		1,464.28		13,345.44

								Deposit		07/30/2025						CAP880 S72.50 W103.35 T75		1,130.85		14,476.29

								Deposit		07/24/2025						G Rent		950.00		15,426.29

								Deposit		08/11/2025						G Rent		575.00		16,001.29

								Deposit		08/13/2025						RAAM Deposit		400.00		16,401.29

								Deposit		08/06/2025						Raam Deposit		250.00		16,651.29

								Deposit		07/31/2025						Interest		96.75		16,748.04

								Deposit		08/13/2025						Sewer Deposit		43.50		16,791.54

								Deposit		07/31/2025						RAAM Interest		42.31		16,833.85

								Deposit		07/31/2025						Interest		21.06		16,854.91

								Deposit		07/24/2025						S14.50		14.50		16,869.41

								Deposit		08/06/2025						Sewer Deposit		14.50		16,883.91

								Deposit		07/31/2025						Interest		10.21		16,894.12

								Deposit		07/31/2025						Interest		5.93		16,900.05

								Deposit		07/31/2025						Interest		5.55		16,905.60

								Deposit		07/31/2025						RAAM Interest		0.71		16,906.31

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/24/2025		AWD		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		16,882.31		-39,366.59

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4772		Petersen, Kathy (reimb)		MVOB Reimb - Restoration Supplies		-69.85		16,812.46

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4766		Fairfield Pest Control		G Pest Control		-70.00		16,742.46

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4761		Alliant Energy		R27.98 S78.42		-106.40		16,636.06

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4763		Connelly Sanitation Inc.		G Trash/Recycling		-130.00		16,506.06

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4771		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		16,328.04

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4768		Iowa Department of Natural Resources		S Permit ID #5159001		-210.00		16,118.04

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/29/2025		4758		Houston, Jason		MVOB MVO Restoration Labor		-500.00		15,618.04

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4760		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R10.05 S499.22		-509.27		15,108.77

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4764		Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		G - City Hall Cleaning		-600.00		14,508.77

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4776		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W535.78 S75		-618.70		13,890.07

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4762		Arnold Refrigeration, Inc.		G-HVAC Maintenance		-650.72		13,239.35

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4770		Kone Elevator		G Elevator maintenance Customer #13840186		-661.80		12,577.55

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4773		Silacote		MVOB MVO Restoration Supplies		-891.81		11,685.74

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4775		VISA-0320		G948.57 Subscription and City Hall Equipment MVOB105.24 MVOB Paint Supplies		-1,053.81		10,631.93

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4759		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G430.62 S655.42		-1,086.04		9,545.89

								Paycheck		08/13/2025		4777		Maheshwari, Nupur		G792.6 S396.3		-1,188.90		8,356.99

								Paycheck		08/13/2025		4778		Maheshwari, Nupur		G792.6 S396.3		-1,188.90		7,168.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4769		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		RD460 G240 MVOB1160		-1,860.00		5,308.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4765		EQR, LLC		CAP750 RUT835 G395		-1,980.00		3,328.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4779		Houston, Jason		MVOB MVO Restoration Labor		-3,000.00		328.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4767		Ion Environmental Solutions		W748.10 S4396.27		-5,144.37		-4,816.28

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/13/2025		4774		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC		G Renovation Labor and Materials		-17,644.00		-22,460.28

				Total no item														-22,460.28		-22,460.28

		TOTAL																22,460.28		22,460.28
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		July 24 - August 13, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Hotel/Motel Tax		2173.51

						Local Option Sales Tax		3179.33

						Rent		2715.00

						Trash/Recycling		180.00

				Total, General Fund				8247.84



				Special Revenue Funds

						Interest		139.50

						Parking Lot Payment		259.78

						RUT		2602.03

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				3001.31



				Capital Projects

						Reimbursement from Contractor		880.00

				Total, Capital Projects				880.00



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		43.02

						RAAM Sales		650.00

				Total, Permanent Fund				693.02



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		3774.09

						Water Payments		310.05

				Total, Proprietary Funds				4084.14

		Total, Receipts						16906.31



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		430.62

						Arnold Refrigeration		HVAC Maintenance		650.72

						Connelly Sanitation		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		600.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		395.00

						Fairfield Pest Control		Pest Control		70.00

						Google Apps		Cloud Services		24.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		240.00

						Kone Elevator		Elevator Maintenance		661.80

						LISCO		Internet and Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		1585.20

						Torres Construction		Renovation Labor and Materials		17644.00

						VISA		Website and City Hall Equipment		948.57

				Total, General Fund						23557.93



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.98

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		835.00

						Houston, Jason		Observatory Restoration Labor		3500.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		1620.00

						Petersen, Kathy		Observatory Paint Supplies		69.85

						Silacote		Observatory Paint Supplies		891.81

						VISA		Observatory Paint Supplies		105.24

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						7059.93



				Capital Projects

						EQR, LLC				750.00

				Total, Capital Projects						750.00



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		1154.64

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		78.42

						Ion Environmental		Sewer Maintenance		4396.27

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		748.10

						Iowa Dep. of Natural Resources		Sewer Permit		210.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Service and Readings		618.70

				Total, Proprietary Funds						7998.73

		Total, Claims								39366.59









Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		July 24 - August 13, 2025

		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				8247.84



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				3001.31



				Total, Capital Projects				880.00



				Total, Permanent Fund				693.02



				Total, Proprietary Funds				4084.14

		Total, Receipts						16906.31



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		430.62

						Arnold Refrigeration		HVAC Maintenance		650.72

						Connelly Sanitation		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		600.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		395.00

						Fairfield Pest Control		Pest Control		70.00

						Google Apps		Cloud Services		24.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		240.00

						Kone Elevator		Elevator Maintenance		661.80

						LISCO		Internet and Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		1585.20

						Torres Construction		Renovation Labor and Materials		17644.00

						VISA		Website and City Hall Equipment		948.57

				Total, General Fund						23557.93



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.98

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		835.00

						Houston, Jason		Observatory Restoration Labor		3500.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		1620.00

						Petersen, Kathy		Observatory Supplies		69.85

						Silacote		Observatory Supplies		891.81

						VISA		Observatory Supplies		105.24

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						7059.93



				Capital Projects

						EQR, LLC				750.00

				Total, Capital Projects						750.00



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		1154.64

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		78.42

						Ion Environmental		Sewer Maintenance		4396.27

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		748.10

						Iowa Dep. of Natural Resources		Sewer Permit		210.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Service and Readings		618.70

				Total, Proprietary Funds						7998.73

		Total, Claims								39366.59






